as follows:

	 Deposits, cash
	 and bank
	 balances	 Receivables	 Payables	 Borrowings	 Total
	 RM Million	 RM Million	 RM Million	 RM Million	 RM Million

Group

At 31 December 2020
US Dollar 	 1.3	 13.5	 (252.6)	 –	 (237.8)
Euro 	 –	 22.8	 (468.4)	 –	 (445.6)
Great Britain Pound 	 4.3	 11.9	 (77.8)	 (47.5)	 (109.1)
Indonesian Rupiah 	 –	 –	 –	 (123.4)	 (123.4)
Others 	 5.0	 0.1	 (29.5)	 –	 (24.4)

		  10.6	 48.3	 (828.3)	 (170.9)	 (940.3)

At 31 December 2019
US Dollar 	 103.7 	 16.5 	 (157.0) 	 – 	 (36.8)
Euro 	 4.0 	 0.5 	 (416.5) 	 – 	 (412.0)
Great Britain Pound 	 8.7 	 1.5 	 (26.4) 	 (60.6) 	 (76.8)
Indonesian Rupiah 	 – 	 – 	 – 	 (160.8) 	 (160.8)
Others 	 5.3 	 0.3 	 (31.2) 	 – 	 (25.6)

		  121.7 	 18.8 	 (631.1) 	 (221.4) 	 (712.0)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD236

36. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss for the year to a reasonably possible change in
US Dollar, Euro, Great Britain Pound and Indonesian Rupiah against the functional currency of the Group with all
other variables held constant.

		  Group
				   2020	 2019
				   RM Million	 RM Million

Increase/(Decrease) of Group’s profit, net of tax
US Dollar/RM
– Strengthened by 10% 				   18.1	 2.8
– Weakened by 10% 				   (18.1)	 (2.8)

Euro/RM
– Strengthened by 5% 				   16.9	 15.7
– Weakened by 5% 				   (16.9)	 (15.7)

Great Britain Pound/RM
– Strengthened by 5% 				   4.1	 2.9
– Weakened by 5% 				   (4.1)	 (2.9)

Indonesian Rupiah/RM
– Strengthened by 5% 				   4.7	 6.1
– Weakened by 5% 				   (4.7)	 (6.1)

Market price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted available-for-sale equity instruments.
All of the Group’s quoted equity instruments are listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These instruments are
classified as financial assets. At the reporting date, if the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI had been 5% higher/lower, with all
other variables held constant, the impact to the Group’s other reserve in equity would be insignificant.

The Group also exposed to commodity price risk arising from fluctuations in the price of crude palm oil and palm kernel.